

CITY OF AMESBURY IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

SPONSORED BY: Kassandra Gove, Mayor BILL No. 2023-084

An Ordinance updating the Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee for the Treasurer/Collector Department and amending the Schedule of Fees.

Summary: This ordinance will update the Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee for the Treasurer/Collector Department and the City's Schedule of Fees. This fee is established by the provisions of G.L. c. 60, §15, and so a revision to the recently adopted fee and schedule is required to make the City's Schedule of Fees consistent with state law.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Amesbury assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

- 1. That the Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee be revised in accordance with G.L. c. 60, §15 to be set at ten dollars (\$10.00).
- 2. That the Amesbury Code of Ordinances, Chapter 334 Licenses and Permits, Section 334-6, Treasurer/Collector Fees, Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee is hereby amended to read in part as follows, with the strikethrough language deleted and the bold and underlined language inserted:

Type	Fees	Description of Services
Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee	\$ 15.00 10.00	A Motor Vehicle Excise Warrant Fee is a third notice tax bill issued after the demand bill is still outstanding after the due date of 14 days. The collector issues a warrant to collect the excise to a deputy collector, assistant collector, or other officer, which lets the officer collect the excise directly.

3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

Councilor Adrienne Lennon moved to approve City Council Bill 2023-084 as presented. She was seconded by Councilor Steven Stanganelli. A roll call vote was taken, and the motion passed unanimously (9 voting members present).

Witness my hand and seal for the City of Amesbury this 27th day of September 2023.

September 28, 2023 Date